OVERALL FINANCIALS – UNGEARED, 100% BASIS

Peak EBITDA – DFS
costs/preferred costs $65m/$69m
Total FCF – DFS costs
/preferred costs $137m/$193m
Real NPV, 8% DR – DFS costs
/preferred costs $43m/$77m
Payback Period – DFS costs
/preferred costs 4/4.5 years

IRR – DFS costs /preferred
costs 15%/20%

Source: Breakaway Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis
Our valuation is most sensitive to operating costs and the tungsten price, with
comparisons presented below. The first table presents the un-risked valuation for
Watershed, with the second showing the risked per share (undiluted) valuation. We have
risked Watershed at a 35% discount to NPV to reflect the mix of Proven and Probable
Reserves. Our preferred case is highlighted; and the tables show the significant upside
potential either through lower costs or higher tungsten prices.

In addition the project is sensitive to grade – a 5% increase will add around $26m to the
our preferred valuation.

Watershed un-risked NPV8 sensitivity – preferred case highlighted
  Tungsten concentrate price (USD) – 20% discount to APT price

  $17,500/t $20,000/t $22,500/t $25,000/t $27,500/t $30,000/t

Ch
an

ge
 in

 O
pe

x
fr

om
 D

FS

-20% -$41 $11 $63 $115 $167 $219

-10% -$75 -$23 $29 $81 $133 $185

0% -$109 -$57 -$5 $47 $99 $151

10% -$143 -$91 -$39 $13 $65 $117

20% -$177 -$125 -$73 -$21 $31 $83
Source: Breakaway Analysis

Watershed per share sensitivity – risked at 35% discount to NPV
  Tungsten concentrate price (USD) – 20% discount to APT price

 $17,500/t $20,000/t $22,500/t $25,000/t $27,500/t $30,000/t

Ch
an

ge
 in

 O
pe

x
fr

om
 D

FS

-20% -$0.08 $0.02 $0.12 $0.22 $0.31 $0.41

-10% -$0.14 -$0.04 $0.05 $0.15 $0.25 $0.35

0% -$0.20 -$0.11 -$0.01 $0.09 $0.19 $0.28

10% -$0.27 -$0.17 -$0.07 $0.02 $0.12 $0.22

20% -$0.33 -$0.24 -$0.14 -$0.04 $0.06 $0.16
Source: Breakaway Analysis

 Member of the Breakaway Investment Group. ABN 84 127 962387 AFSL 290093
Suite 505, 35 Lime Street Sydney 2000, PO Box H116, Australia Square NSW 1215, Australia

t +61 2 9392 8010 f +61 2 9279 2727

Upcoming Work

Vital’s planned work programme over coming months will include:
• Renegotiating the Macquarie facility
• Sourcing and negotiating with potential offtake partners
• Infill and extensional drilling (dependent upon funding)
• Further optimisations to look at the economics of a shorter mine life, higher

grade, higher NPV scenario – the minimum 10 year plan was a constraint set by
JOGMEC.

Breakaway’s View
In Watershed, Vital has a development ready tungsten project that has, like other